COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

 $(x,y) \not = (x,y) \not = (x,y$

COM(82) 623 final

Brussels, 8 October 1982

Amendments to the Proposal for a COUNCIL DIRECTIVE

amending for the third time Directive 77/768/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to cosmetic products

(submitted by the Commission to the Council pursuant to the second paragraph of Article 149 of the EEC Treaty)

AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSAL FOR A COUNCIL DIRECTIVE AMENDING FOR THE THIRD TIME DIRECTIVE 77/768/EEC ON THE APPROXIMATION OF THE LAWS OF THE MEMBERS STATES RELATING TO COSMETIC PRODUCTS¹

(Submitted by the Commission to the Council pursuant to the second paragraph of Article 149 of the EEC Treaty,

1. Summary

The amended proposal is concerned with the implementation of Article 8 (2) of Directive 76/768/EEC as amended by Directive 82/368/EEC which provides that the amendments necessary to adapt Annexes II-VI to Directive 76/769/EEC to technical progress should be adopted in accordance with the Committee procedure.

2. Amendments to the proposal for a Directive

- 2.1. The second, third and fourth recitals are deleted and replaced by:

 "whereas the amendments necessary to adapt Annex VII to technical progress

 must also be adopted in accordance with the Committee procedure;"
- 2.2. Articles 2,3,4 and 5 are deleted.
- 2.3. The phrase "in accordance with the same procedure in Article 8 (2), is deleted.
- 2.4. Articles 6,7,8 and 9 become Articles 2,3,4 and 5 respectively.
- 2.5. The following Article 6 is included:
 "The Annexes mentioned in the first and second subparagraph of Article
 8 (2) shall be replaced by Annexes II—VII and III—VII respectively."
- 2.6. Articles 10, 11 and 12 become Articles 7,8, and 9 respectively.

¹ OJ N° C 32, 9.2.1982, P. 2

² OJ Nº L 167, 15.6.1982; P.1.